STATE OF WISCONSIN Town of St. Germain, Vilas County

Resolution SG19-09-1 Parks and Recreation Standing Committees

WHEREAS the town board has the authority to create ad-hoc or standing committees to fill short term or ongoing needs within the community; and

WHEREAS the town board originally established the <u>Non-motorized Recreational Trails</u> <u>Committee</u> on an ad-hoc basis, but that committee has since evolved to having an ongoing and permanent need; and

WHEREAS the town board now recognizes the need for a <u>Parks and Recreation Committee</u> to compliment the work of the <u>Non-motorized Recreational Trails Committee</u> through the development and maintenance of public recreational facilities beyond non-motorized trails,

NOW, BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the town board hereby creates a <u>Parks and Recreation Committee</u> and a <u>Non-motorized Recreational Trails Committee</u> as standing committees of the town board.

BE IT FURTHER RESOVED that:

- 1. The Non-motorized Recreational Trails Committee shall have primary responsibility for developing and maintaining trails on both town and non-town lands while the Parks and Recreation Committee will have primary responsibility for developing and maintaining recreational facilities other than non-motorized trails on lands designated as Town Parks. The committees shall work cooperatively in the best interest of the community on facilities where their responsibilities overlap.
- 2. The provisions of Town of St. Germain Code of Ordinances, Chapter 29 Town Procedures shall apply to these committees.

Adopted this 9th day of September 2019

Tom Christensen, Town Chairman

Tom Martens, Town Clerk